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Chant el Yearwood appeal s the sentence inposed foll ow ng her
guilty-plea conviction for possession with the intent to
distribute 17.744 kil ograns of phencyclidine, in violation of
21 U S C 8§ 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(A) . Yearwood argues that, in

light of United States v. Booker, 125 S. C. 738 (2005), the

district court erred in inposing a sentence utilizing the

Sentenci ng CGuidelines as mandatory. W review for plain error.

" Pursuant to 5THOR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opi nion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5THCQR R 47.5. 4.
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See United States v. Mares, 402 F.3d 511, 520 (5th G r. 2005),

petition for cert. filed (Mar. 31, 2005) (No. 04-9517).

Application of the Cuidelines as mandatory, even absent a
Si xth Anmendnent violation as is the case here, is plain or

obvi ous error after Booker. See United States v. Val enzuel a-

Quevedo, 407 F.3d 728, 733 (5th Cr. 2005), petition for cert.

filed (July 25, 2005) (No. 05-5556). However, Yearwood cannot
show that the error affected her substantial rights because the
record does not indicate that the district court would have

i nposed a | ower sentence under an advisory, rather than a
mandat ory, Cuidelines schene. See id.

AFFI RVED.



